TEMPERATURE DEPENDENT MECHANICAL PROPERTY
TESTING OF NITRATE THERMAL STORAGE SALTS
Brian D. Iverson, Scott T. Broome, and Nathan P. Siegel
Concentrating Solar Technologies, Sandia National Laboratories, P.O. Box 5800, Albuquerque, NM, 87185-1127, USA
(505) 844-0480, bdivers@sandia.gov
Abstract
As concentrating solar power applications look to increase operating temperature, salt compounds have
received increased attention for use as a heat transfer fluid.  However, with the potential of salt freeze events

applied to the sample ends.  The first UCS test was conducted at an axial strain rate of 1×10-4/sec.  However,
sample creep was observed during the unload/reload loops performed for elastic property determination so all
subsequent tests were performed using an axial strain rate of approximately 1×10-3/sec to mitigate most of the
sample creep and ensure accurate determination of material properties.
3. Results and Discussion
3.1 Indirect tensile test
Table 2 (appendix) summarizes the results for all indirect tension tests.  Seventeen tests were completed
successfully:  Seven for solar salt, six for HITEC, and four for the quaternary salt.  Early in the testing series,
samples were placed between cardboard loading strips.  Because of the high deformation observed in the
material, the cardboard loading strips were removed to aid in sample failure.  Subsequent samples were taped
around the circumference with two layers of masking tape.  The masking tape served two purposes in that it
acted as a very thin loading strip and also kept the sample intact after failure.  Sample SS-BZ127-A05 did not
fail as noted in Table 2 (appendix) so the tensile strength was determined from the load that was observed
coincident with the greatest deformation.
Indirect tensile test temperatures for solar salt were adjusted downward from the temperatures given in the
test matrix (Table 1).  Large deformations were observed while testing specimen SS-BZ127-A05 at 127 °C
so it was decided to test two samples at 78 °C (i.e., a homologous temperature TH = 0.71).  This temperature
was selected because it allowed for a direct comparison of results between solar salts and HITEC at an
equivalent homologous temperature (i.e., 71%).  In addition, one test at 63°C (TH = 0.68) was completed on
solar salt to provide data at an intermediate temperature.

Homologous
Temp. TH  [%]
Density
[g/cc]
Indirect
Tensile
Strength
[MPa]
Flattened
Length
[mm]
Corrected
Tensile
Strength***
[MPa]
*SS-BZ27-A01 27 61 2.16 N/A 0 N/A
*SS-BZ27-A02 27 61 2.17 6.62 0 6.62
SS-BZ27-A04 27 61 - 3.37 0 3.37
SS-BZ24-A08 24 60 2.13 3.85 0 3.85
SS-BZ63-A03 63 68 - 5.54 0 5.54
SS-BZ78-A06 78 71  - 2.64 7.3 2.57
SS-BZ78-A07 78 71 2.17 4.18 4.9 4.13
**SS-BZ127-A05 127 81 2.15 3.05 11.9 2.84
SS-BZ28-B01 28 73 2.11 3.12 0 3.12
SS-BZ29-B02 29 73 2.11 3.77 0 3.77
SS-BZ63-B03 63 81 2.09 3.24 4.2 3.20
SS-BZ63-B05 63 81 2.11 3.16 3.8 3.13
SS-BZ84-B04 84 86 2.08 4.86 7.6 4.68
SS-BZ84-B06 84 86 2.11 3.79 6.9 3.68
*SS-BZ27-C01 27 83 2.15 3.59 0 3.59
SS-BZ27-C03 27 83  - 3.05 0 3.05
SS-BZ39-C02 40 86 2.18 5.74 0 5.74
SS-BZ39-C04 39 86 2.19 2.94 0 2.94
N/A = load control of sample lost during test
*Cardboard loading strips
**Sample did not break
***Jaeger and Cook, Figure 6.11.1c [9]
Table 2.  Indirect tension test results.
Sample
Length
[cm]
Diameter
[cm]
Weight
[g]
Density
[g/cc]
Test
Temp. Tt
[°C]
Homologous
Temp. TH
[%]
Peak Stress
[MPa]
*SS-UC21-A05 9.26 4.36 299.8 2.17 21 60 129.62
*SS-UC21-A06 9.59 4.36 310.3 2.17 21 60 163.16
SS-UC23-A07 9.69 4.37 314.8 2.17 23 60 180.32
SS-UC27-A08 8.96 4.35 289.5 2.18 27 61 185.75
SS-UC78-A02 9.13 4.38 294.7 2.15 78 71 63.65
SS-UC78-A04 8.83 3.97 235.0 2.15 78 71 42.22
SS-UC127-A01 8.88 4.37 288.6 2.17 127 81 33.93
SS-UC127-A03 9.18 4.35 297.6 2.18 127 81 8.28
SS-UC21-B02 10.54 4.95 423.7 2.09 21 71 79.92
SS-UC57-B03 10.40 4.98 427.8 2.11 57 80 47.48
SS-UC63-B04 8.96 4.37 284.3 2.12 63 81 54.85
SS-UC63-B05 8.94 4.04 242.4 2.11 63 81 46.08
SS-UC84-B06 9.24 4.36 294.2 2.13 84 86 31.87
SS-UC21-C01 10.57 5.00 N/A N/A 21 81 51.11
*SS-UC21-C04 8.95 4.21 276.6 2.22 21 81 29.28
SS-UC39-C02 10.42 5.01 449.7 2.19 39 86 3.70
SS-UC39-C03 10.34 5.04 448.7 2.18 39 86 6.68
N/A = Weight and density not determined pre-test
*Peak stress defined in terms of engineering stress; all others in terms of true stress
Table 3.  UCS test results: density and peak stress.
Sample